Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F082568E02
Equipment under Test / model name: cB-0901-0302AP inside RBEPA

2 TECHNICAL DATA OF EQUIPMENT
Type of equipment: * Bluetooth module inside Ethernet to Wireless Port Adapter (RBEPA)
Type designation / model name: * cB-0901-0302AP inside RBEPA
Hardware / software version: * 1.0 / 0.9
FCC ID: * PVH090103AP
IC: * 5325A-090103AP
Fulfills Bluetooth specification: * V2.0, but no EDR
Antenna type: * Integral (inside RBEPA)
Antenna gain: * 3.0 dBi
Power supply (bluetooth-unit): * Unom= 5.0 V DC Umin= 3.0 V DC Umax= 6.0 V DC
Power supply (RBEPA): * Unom= 24.0 V DC Umin= 9.0 V DC Umax= 30.0 V DC
Type of modulation: * FHSS (GFSK)
Operating frequency range:* 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Number of channels: * 79
Temperature range: * -30 °C to +85 °C
*: declared by the applicant
Bluetooth operates in the unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In North America (USA and Canada) a band with a
width of 83.5 MHz is available. In this band 79 RF channels spaced 1 MHz apart are defined. The channel is
represented by a pseudo random hopping sequence through the 79 channels. The normally occupancy time of one
frequency will be 625 µs. The ordinary hopping rate will be 1600 hops/s. All frequencies will be used equally.
The following external I/O cables were used:
ConnectorIdentification
EUT Ancillary
Lenght
DC input Four-pole M12-connector - 2.0 m *
Ethernet Five-pole M12-connector RJ-45 connector 2.0 m *
- - - -
*: Length during the test
2.1 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
- A personal computer with a configuration-software was used. It was connected to the Ethernet-port of the
RBEPA for setting the equipment into the necessary operation mode. During emission measurements the
personal computer was connected to the RBEPA via Ethernet to fibre-optic converter.
- For the conducted emission measurement on AC mains an AC / DC adaptor type MINI-PS-100-124AC/24DC/1
was used to supply the EUT with 24.0 V DC.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F082568E02
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 13 January 2009 Page 6 of 42
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The EUT is intended to convert Ethernet to Bluetooth signals. All radiated tests were carried out with a sample with
integral antenna (antenna integrated inside the RBEPA); conductive tests were carried out on the internal U.FL
connector of the integrated Bluetooth module.
During the tests the EUT was mounted inside a RBEPA and powered with 24.0 V DC. The operation mode was
adjusted with the help of a configuration-software at a laptop computer, which was connected to the EUT via
Ethernet.
If not otherwise stated, for modulating the transmitter, a pseudo random bit sequence with a length of 339 bytes and
with a pattern type DH5 was used.
Object of this test report is the Bluetooth transceiver (cB-0901-0302AP). The test results of the digital device
(RBEPA) will be documented in a separate test report.
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled with an FCC/IC-label.
The following operation modes were used during the tests:
Operation
mode
Description of the operation mode
1 Continuous transmitting on 2402 MHz
2 Continuous transmitting on 2441 MHz
3 Continuous transmitting on 2480 MHz
4 Transmitter hopping on all channels